

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO**

SAN JUAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE, *et* )  
*al.*, )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND )  
MANAGEMENT, *et al.*, )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Case No. 1:16-cv-00376-MCA-WPL

---

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING MERITS BRIEF

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities.....iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 2

I. MINERAL LEASING ACT..... 2

II. FEDERAL ONSHORE OIL AND GAS LEASING ACT..... 3

III. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT..... 3

STANDING..... 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

I. BLM’S OIL AND GAS PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK..... 9

II. BLM’S PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT GOVERNING SANTA FE NATIONAL FOREST LEASES..... 11

III. FOREST SERVICE APPROVAL FOR SPLIT ESTATE LANDS IN THE SANTA FE NATIONAL FOREST ..... 13

IV. BLM’S COMPETITIVE OIL AND GAS LEASE SALE FOR SANTA FE NATIONAL FOREST PARCELS..... 14

ARGUMENT ..... 15

I. BLM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT DIRECT, INDIRECT, AND CUMULATIVE IMPACTS OF OIL AND GAS LEASING BEFORE MAKING AN IRRETRIEVABLE COMMITMENT OF RESOURCES..... 15

A. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Impacts from Leasing on Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Climate Change..... 18

B. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Impacts from Leasing on Air Quality..... 26

C.	BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Impacts from Leasing on Water Resources .....	29
1.	Impacts to water quantity .....	29
2.	Impacts to groundwater quality .....	30
3.	Impacts to surface water quality .....	32
D.	BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Cumulative Impacts of Lease Development .....	33
II.	BLM FAILED TO PROVIDE A CONVINCING STATEMENT OF REASONS TO JUSTIFY ITS DECISION TO FOREGO PREPARATION OF AN ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT .....	35
III.	BLM UNLAWFULLY ISSUED LEASES CAUSING PREJUDICE AND LIMITING THE CHOICE OF ALTERNATIVES IN THE PENDING RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN AMENDMENT .....	40
IV.	THE FOREST SERVICE FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT OIL AND GAS LEASING AND FAILED TO CONSIDER SIGNIFICANT NEW INFORMATION AND CIRCUMSTANCES .....	43
	<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	49
	<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> .....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Airport Neighbors Alliance v. U.S.*,  
90 F.3d 426 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 35

*Arlington Coalition on Transportation v. Volpe*,  
458 F.2d 1323 (4th Cir. 1972) ..... 40

*Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 15

*Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood*,  
161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 5

*Border Power Plant Working Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy*,  
260 F.Supp.2d 997 (S.D. Ca. 2003)..... 18

*Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n.*,  
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) ..... 41

*Center for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 18, 24, 46

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... 9

*City of Davis v. Coleman*,  
521 F.2d 661 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 21

*Colorado Env’tl. Coal. v. Dombeck*,  
185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 30, 35, 41

*Colorado Env’tl. Coal. v. Salazar*,  
875 F.Supp.2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 28

*Comm. To Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero*,  
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Conner v. Burford*,  
848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 40

*Davis v. Mineta*,  
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 36

*Diné Citizens Against Ruining Our Env’t v. U.S. OSMRE*,  
82 F.Supp.3d 1201 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 21

*Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
611 F.3d 692 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 6

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*,  
281 F.Supp.2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 37

*Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.*,  
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 27, 34

*Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers*,  
359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 36, 40

*Hanly v. Kleindienst*,  
471 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 27

*High Country Conserv. Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
52 F.Supp.3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 20, 21

*Idaho v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*,  
35 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 23

*Idaho Sporting Cong. v. Thomas*,  
137 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 36

*Kern v. BLM*,  
284 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 23, 27

*Kleppe v. Sierra Club*,  
427 U.S. 390 (1976)..... 5, 37

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 18, 19

*Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) ..... 21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9, 28, 32, 35

*Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell*,  
740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*National Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt*,  
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 31

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Hodel*,  
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 24, 33

*New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management*,  
565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... *Passim*

*Northern Plains Resource Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 22, 25

*Ocean Advoc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engrs.*,  
402 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 37, 38

*Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.*,  
42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 9, 28

*Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. BLM*,  
625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 20

*Pub. Citizens v. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
316 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 37

*Pub. Lands Council v. Babbitt*,  
167 F.3d 1287 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 42

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 15, 30

*Rocky Mtn. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Watt*,  
696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982) ..... 42

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 9

*Sierra Club v. Hodel*,  
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988) ..... 16, 43

*Sierra Club v. Marsh*,  
976 F.2d 763 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 16

*Sierra Club v. Peterson*,  
717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 36, 37

*S. Fork Band Council of W. Shoshone of Nev. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma*,  
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 6

*Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 34, 35

*Utah v Andrus*,  
486 F.Supp. 995 (D. Utah 1979)..... 42

*WildEarth Guardians v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
703 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. OSMRE*,  
104 F.Supp.3d 1208 (D. Colo. 2015)..... 20, 21

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1131(c)..... 1

30 U.S.C. §§ 181 *et seq.* ..... 2

30 U.S.C. § 187 ..... 2

30 U.S.C. § 226(a)..... 2

30 U.S.C. § 226(h)..... 3, 43

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.* ..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C) ..... 4, 35

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v)..... 16

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 *et seq.* ..... 10

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8) ..... 10, 41, 42

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)..... 42

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)..... 12

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1) ..... 41

**REGULATIONS:**

36 C.F.R. § 228.102(a) ..... 3, 43

36 C.F.R. § 228.102(a)-(d) ..... 43

36 C.F.R. § 228.102(e) ..... 3, 44, 47

36 C.F.R. § 228.102(e)(1) ..... 3, 43, 44, 46, 48

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 ..... 3

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c) ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 1501.2 ..... 4, 16

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 ..... 5



40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(b).....	22
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4 .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(i).....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1)(ii) .....	10, 44
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	4, 41
40 C.F.R. § 1502.15 .....	22, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.16 .....	15, 26, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20 .....	5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.22 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1 .....	43
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c).....	5, 40
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c)(3) .....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.3 .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 .....	15, 16, 25, 27, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 .....	15, 35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(b).....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 .....	26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 .....	16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a)(2) .....	35
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(c).....	20

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 ..... 36, 37, 38

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(a) ..... 36

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b) ..... 37

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(7) ..... 33

40 C.F.R. § 1508.28 ..... 5

43 C.F.R. § 46.140 ..... 5, 39

43 C.F.R. § 46.140(b) ..... 6, 39

43 C.F.R. § 46.140(c) ..... 6, 39

43 C.F.R. §§ 1600 *et seq.* ..... 10

43 C.F.R. § 1610.5-6 ..... 11

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2 ..... 2, 11, 17

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-3 ..... 11

43 C.F.R. §§ 3120 *et seq.* ..... 11

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-4 ..... 10

43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c) ..... 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

79 Fed. Reg. 10,548 (Feb. 25, 2014) ..... 12, 39, 41, 48

81 Fed. Reg. 51,866 (Aug. 5, 2016) ..... 20

81 Fed. Reg. 72,819 (Oct. 21, 2016) ..... 12, 41
